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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. MOD/2021/0556 
Address 17 Crescent Street HABERFIELD  NSW  2045 
Proposal Section 4.55 Modification to DA/2021/0358 - Including  changes 

to approved floor plans/windows and extension of basement 
Date of Lodgement 22 December 2021 
Applicant Mr Stamati Perry 
Owner Mr Stamati Perry 

Mrs Maria G Perry 
Number of Submissions Initial: 3 
Value of works $850,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation further exceeds 10% of maximum floor area 
under ground floor level allowed by clause 6.5(3)(a)(ii) of ALEP 
2013 (from that of the approved development)   

Main Issues Floor area under ground floor level, heritage, privacy 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions   
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Current modified determination 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of an application to modify a consent submitted to Council under 
Section 4.55(2) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to modify 
DA/2021/0358 dated 9 November 2021 so as to carry out  changes to approved floor 
plans/windows at 17 Crescent Street HABERFIELD. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 3 submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issue that has arisen from the application includes:  
 

• The lower ground floor level exceeds 25% of the existing ground floor area 
 
The non-compliance is acceptable given the land is on a sloping site and the dwelling house 
has a single storey scale when viewed from the street and therefore the application is 
recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
Dwelling house changes: 

• New hallway between bedrooms on the lower ground floor level of the dwelling house 
addition 
 

• New storeroom on the lower ground floor level 
 

• Renovate facade, re-construct roof with new (to match original), including new front 
verandah roof, new timber post supports to verandah, new fascia boards, new skylight, 
new chimney stack, new front gable linings and new terracotta roof tiles, new quad 
gutters and downpipes. 
 

• Instal roof tiles to balcony roof 
 

• Enlarge size of lower ground floor level bathroom. 
 

• Replace three existing east facing windows with new windows of the same size  
 

• Relocate western bathroom window 300mm north and reduce size to 1200 high and 
600mm wide 

Garage changes: 

•  Add shower and WC to storeroom over the garage 
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3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Crescent Street, between Boomerang and 
Kingston Street. The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular shaped with a 
total area of 696.7sqm. 
 
The site has a frontage to Crescent Street of 15.24 metres.  The site is not affected by any 
easements. 
 
The site supports a single storey dwelling house.  The adjoining properties support single 
storey dwelling houses and detached outbuildings 
 
The property is located within Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area.  
 
The following trees are located on the site and within the vicinity. 
 

- eight trees adjacent to the western boundary, two trees adjacent to the eastern 
boundary of the subject site and two street trees.  

 
 

 
 
 

Zoning Map 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PDA/2021/0021 PDA for alterations and additions to 

dwelling house and construction of a 
detached garage 

Advice issued on 22/2/2021 

PDA/2021/0100 PDA for a pavilion style addition to the 
rear of the existing house and 
construction of a detached garage 

Advice issued on 20/4/2021 
 
 

DA/2021/0358 Pavilion style addition to the rear of the 
existing house and construction of a 
detached garage 

Approved 

MOD/2021/0526 Section 4.55(1) to amend conditions Approved 02/02/2022 
MOD/2022/0021 Reconstruct roof replace roof gutters, 

new windows to replace existing 
Withdrawn 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
11/01/2022 – 
27/01/2022 

Notification 

1/02/2022 Site inspection 
8/03/2022 Further information letter sent requiring deletion of the swimming pool 

and reducing the rear skylights to only 1. 
5 /05/2022 Further information received deleting the swimming pool and reducing 

the number of skylights in the rear hip roof from 3 to 1.  
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  

Section 4.55(2) 
 

Section 4.55(2) of the EPA Act 1979 allows a consent authority to modify a development 
consent granted by it, if: 

“(a)  it is satisfied that the development to which the consent as modified relates is 
substantially the same development as the development for which consent was 
originally granted and before that consent as originally granted was modified (if at all), 
and 

(b)  it has consulted with the relevant Minister, public authority or approval body (within the 
meaning of Division 4.8) in respect of a condition imposed as a requirement of a 
concurrence to the consent or in accordance with the general terms of an approval 
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proposed to be granted by the approval body and that Minister, authority or body has 
not, within 21 days after being consulted, objected to the modification of that consent, 
and 

(c)  it has notified the application in accordance with— 

(i)  the regulations, if the regulations so require, or 

(ii)  a development control plan, if the consent authority is a council that has made a 
development control plan that requires the notification or advertising of 
applications for modification of a development consent, and 

(d)  it has considered any submissions made concerning the proposed modification within 
the period prescribed by the regulations or provided by the development control plan, 
as the case may be.” 

In considering the above: 

• The essence of the development as modified is substantially the same as the original 
consent. 

• Does not require concurrence. 

• The submissions have been considered.  

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 
“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before 
the land is used for that purpose.” 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 383 
 

In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
A search of Council’s records in relation to the site has not indicated that the site is one that 
is specified in Section 4.6 (4)(c).   
 
A search of Councils records does not indicate any knowledge of uses listed within Table 1 of 
the contaminated land planning guidelines. It would have been unlawful to carry out 
development of a type listed in within Table 1 of the contaminated land planning guidelines for 
the period in which there is no knowledge.  
 
The application involves does not involve category 1 remediation under SEPP (Resilience and 
Hazards) 2021.  
 

 
5(a)(ii) Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.1 - Earthworks 
• Clause 6.5 - Development on land in Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area 

 
 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned R2 under the ALEP 2013. The ALEP 2013 defines the development as: 
 

• Dwelling house means a building containing a single dwelling.  
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the R2 zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Height of Building 
Maximum permissible:   7m 

 

No change N/A N/A 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 0.5:1 or 348.35m2 

 
0.44 :1 or 308 m2 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 
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Landscaping in Haberfield 50% of site  352 m2 = 50.5% N/A Yes 
The gross floor area below the existing 
ground floor level: 
Not to exceed 25% of the gross floor area 
of the existing ground floor 

97sqm of floor area 
below the existing 
ground floor level 

68.25sqm= 
237% 
variation 

No  
See 
clause 4.6 
exception  

 
Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation  
 
The current proposal has been reviewed by Councils Heritage Advisor against the provisions 
of clause 5.10 of the ALEP 2013 and is compliant.  
 
Clause 5.10(4) 
 
Clause 5.10(4) outlines that the consent authority must, before granting consent in respect of 
a heritage item or heritage conservation area, consider the effect of the proposed development 
on the heritage significance of the item or area concerned. This clause was introduced to 
conserve the environmental heritage of Ashfield and to conserve heritage significance of 
heritage items and heritage conservation areas, including associated fabric, settings and 
views. 
 
The subject site is located in the Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area under the ALEP 2013. 
In this instance the proposal conserves the significance of the heritage conservation area and 
results in a development that is sympathetic to the fabric, settings and streetscape of the 
Heritage Conservation Area.  
 
Council’s Heritage Advisor has reviewed a Heritage Impact Statement submitted with the 
application and is satisfied with the development as amended to delete three skylights 
proposed in the rear hip of the addition. 
 
 
Clause 6.5 - Development on land in Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area  
 
The proposal results in a breach of the following development standard: clause 6.5(3)(a))(ii)of 
ALEP 2013.  
 
(1)  The objective of this clause is to maintain the single storey appearance of dwellings in 

the Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area.  
 
(2)  This clause applies to land identified as “C42” on the Heritage Map. 
 
(3)  Development consent must not be granted to development for the purpose of a 

dwelling house on land to which this clause applies unless the consent authority is 
satisfied that— 

 
  (a)  if the development involves an existing building 
 

(ii)  the gross floor area below the existing ground floor level will not exceed 25% 
of the gross floor area of the existing ground floor  

 
The applicant seeks a variation to the development standard under Clause 6.5(3)(a)(ii) of the 
Ashfield local environmental plan by 237% (68.25sqm) variation. The original application was 
approved with a 144.6% (43.75sqm) variation. 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. As this 
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application is for a modification, and not a new development application, the provisions of 
Clause 4.6 do not strictly apply in the circumstances, however have been used as a guide for 
determining the appropriateness of the additional breach.  
  
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the ALEP 2013. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council justifying the proposed contravention of the 
development standard which is summarised as follows:  
 

• There is no change to the approved building bulk, form and scale.  
 

• The additional GFA is entirely within the existing building footprint. 
 

• There is no adverse impact on the streetscape of Crescent Street. 
 

• There are no significant impacts from the bulk and scale of the proposed dwelling on 
neighbouring properties.  
 

• The additional accommodation at the lower level cannot be viewed from any public 
place in Crescent Street or Dobroyd Lane.  
 

• The location of floor area in excess of the 25% standard at the lower level achieves a 
better planning outcome. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable / unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard.  
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R2 zone and of the Development Standard for the development of land in 
Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area and in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
ALEP 2013 for the following reasons: 
 
•  The objective of this development standard is to maintain the single storey appearance 

of dwellings in the Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area, and the proposal maintains 
this 

  
•  The accommodation maintains a low density scale as demonstrated by compliance  

with the height and FSR standards. 
 
•  Additions at the lower ground floor level are not visible from the public domain and  

thereby protect the character and integrity of the HCA/streetscape.  
 
For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure 
from the development standard. 
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5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 
Draft Environmental Planning Instruments Compliance  

Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft 
IWLEP 2020) 

Yes 

 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable having 
regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
The development is considered acceptable having regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 
2020. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, 
Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill.  
 
IWCDCP2016 Compliance 
Section 1 – Preliminary   
B – Notification and Advertising Yes  
Section 2 – General Guidelines  
A – Miscellaneous  
1 - Site and Context Analysis Yes  
2 - Good Design  Yes  
4 - Solar Access and Overshadowing   Yes  
5 - Landscaping   Yes  
11 - Fencing Yes  
14 - Contaminated Land  Yes  
15 - Stormwater Management Yes  
B – Public Domain  
C – Sustainability  
1 – Building Sustainability Yes  
2 – Water Sensitive Urban Design  Yes  
3 – Waste and Recycling Design & Management Standards   Yes  
4 – Tree Preservation and Management    Yes  
E2 – Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area  
1 – Preliminary Yes  
2 – Detailed Planning measures for Residential properties  Yes 
F – Development Category Guidelines  
1 – Dwelling Houses and Dual Occupancy Yes  
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The proposed modifications  

Dwelling house: 

• New hallway between bedrooms on the lower ground floor level of the dwelling house 
addition 
 
Comment:  
This will improve access to bedrooms by widening the lower ground floor level to match 
upper ground floor level. There will be minimal impact on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties 
 

• New storeroom on the lower ground floor level 
 
Comment:  
This is under the existing dwelling and has no impact on adjoining properties. 
 

• Renovate facade, re-construct roof with new (to match original), including new front 
verandah roof, new timber post supports to verandah, new fascia boards,  new skylight, 
new chimney stack, new front gable linings and new terracotta roof tiles, new quad 
gutters and downpipes. 
 
Comment: 
This work will restore the facade of the dwelling which had gable cladding removed 
without the prior approval of Council. New windows of same size to replace old. 
The proposed change is of minimal environmental impact and will restore the facade 
to match its original state. As noted the application was referred to Council’s Heritage 
Specialist who has advised the restoration works are acceptable. 
 

• Install roof tiles to balcony roof 
 
Comment: 
The balcony roof did not have roof tiles and it is now proposed to have roof tiles to 
match the tiles of the dwelling. This will have minimal environmental impact 
 

• Enlarge size of lower ground floor level bathroom. 
 
Comment: 
Increase in size of the lower-level bathroom by extending further south to the underside 
of the existing dwelling by approximately 1 metre. The proposed change is of minimal 
environmental impact having regard to the side setbacks conforming with DCP 
requirements 
 

• Replace existing windows with new of same size as existing  
 
Comment: The proposed change is of minimal environmental impact 
 

• Relocate existing western bathroom window 300mm north and reduce size to 1200 
high and 600mm wide 
 
Comment: The proposed change is of minimal environmental impact 
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Garage: 

•  Add a shower and WC in storeroom over the garage 
 
Comment: The proposed change is within the building as such is of minimal 
environmental impact 

The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Privacy: 
 
The application included a swimming pool which raised privacy concerns from neighbours. 
The swimming pool has subsequently been deleted from the plans and the area is to remain 
soft landscaping which ensures that privacy will be maintained. 
 
It is considered that the proposed modification will otherwise have minimal impact on the 
amenity of the adjoining and nearby properties. 
  
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
Three (3) submissions were received in response to the initial notification. 
 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

 
- Privacy implications from the new swimming pool – see Part 5(d) of this report. 
- There were also concerns raised about loss of privacy from the terrace over the 

garage. This terrace has already been approved with the original application and as 
such there is no further loss of privacy. 
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5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
Heritage Advisor - No objection raised  
 
Development Engineering - No objection raised 
 
Urban Forest - No objection raised 
 
6(b) External 
 
Nil 
 
7. Section 7.12 Levy  
 
 No additional Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone 
Park and Summer Hill.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.   
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 

A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council 
as the consent authority, pursuant to s4.55 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, to approve Modification Application No. MOD/2021/0556 to 
carry out  changes to approved floor plans/windows at 17 Crescent Street, 
Haberfield subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below: 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
 
 

1. Documents related to the consent  

 

The development must be carried out in accordance with plans and documents listed 
below:  

Plan, Revision 
and Issue No.  

Plan Name  Date Issued  Prepared by  

DA 73  View 
comparison Dobroyd 
lane  

2/8/2021  Rob Design Office  

 DA80 Rev C  

F(S4.55) 

Landscape General 
Arrangement  

 2/8/2021  29/04/22  Rob Design Office  

RDO Architect 

 DA 70 Rev C  

F(S4.55) 

 Area Summary    2/8/2021 29/04/22   Rob Design Office  

RDO Architect 

 DA71 Rev C  

F(S4.55) 

  Area Summary    2/8/2021 29/04/22   RobDesignOffice 

RDO Architect 

 DA30 Rev C  

F(S4.55) 

Elevation North (Street) 
and South Laneway  

  2/8/2021 29/04/22   Rob Design Office  

RDO Architect 

 DA31 Rev C 

F(S4.55)  

Elevation east and 
cross section  

  2/8/2021 29/04/22   Rob Design Office 

RDO Architect  

DA32 Rev C 

F(S4.55)  

Elevation West & 
Finishes Matrix 

 2/8/2021 29/04/22  Rob Design Office  

RDO Architect 

DA20  
Rev C  F(S4.55) 

Plan laneway level   2/8/2021  29/04/22  Rob Design Office  

RDO Architect 

DA21 Rev C 

 F (S4.55) 

Plan Garden Level   2/8/2021 29/04/22  Rob Design Office  

RDO Architect 

DA22 Rev C  

F(S4.55) 

Plan Main Level   2/8/2021   29/04/22  Rob Design office  

RDO Architect 

DA 23 Rev C  

F(S4.55) 

Plan Roof   2/8/2021   29/04/22  Rob Design Office  

RDO Architect 
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DA10 Rev A   Key Materials  29/4/2021  Rob Design Office  

RDO Architect 

DA21 Rev 
Prelim 

 Plan Garden Level   9/11/2021   Rob Design Office  

RDO Architect 

DA22  
Rev Prelim  

 Plan Main Level   9/11/2021   Rob Design Office  

RDO Architect 

Sheet 1.01 
Issue A 

 Front Elevation 27/04/2022 Arch Plan design 
studio 

Sheet 1.02 
Issue A 

 Proposed West 
Elevation 

27/04/2022 Arch Plan design 
studio 

Sheet 1.03 
Issue A 

 Proposed East 
Elevation 

27/04/2022 Arch Plan design 
studio 

Sheet 1.04 
Issue A 

 Proposed 1:20 Detail 27/04/2022 Arch Plan design 
studio 

   

(Amended by MOD/2021/0556 –   28 June 2022)  

 

As amended by the conditions of consent.  
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Current Modified Determination 
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